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Executive summary 

 

AvantAgri agrees with the principle of long term capacity, but the Australian Competition 

and Consumer Commission should be more cautious with the level of the long term capacity 

cap. This should be reduced below 40 percent. 

In a fully competitive grain market with export surpluses in all port zones, grain prices in 

each region should simply reflect real differences in costs and not reflect externally imposed 

differences in the cost of doing business, for example: the way shipping slots are allocated. 

The premise for long term capacity and port loading protocols should be that any system of 

allocating shipping capacity between bulk exporters should be such that it maximises demand 

and competition for grain from growers, and that as many exporters as possible can gain 

access to the infrastructure at competitive prices, in an environment where commercial risks 

can be minimised and managed cost effectively. 

A liquid, transparent, low or zero cost secondary market for trading/swapping slots will 

enable better alignment of slots with changes in availability of vessels and grain purchases. It 

may also aid new entrants. 

South Australian grain prices are now the lowest in Australia. The main reason for this 

change has been the non-alignment of the method of allocation of slots between SA and WA. 

In 2008/09 it was the reverse, with South Australian prices gaining on Western Australian 

prices for the same reason. 

Creating a competitive environment by having different methods of allocating bulk shipping 

capacity between CBH (Western Australia), Viterra (South Australia) and GrainCorp 

(Vic/NSW/Qld) does not generate a benefit for growers.  Any move to Long Term Capacity 

should be consistent with other regions and bulk handling systems run by other companies. 

Growers cannot choose to use one pathway to bulk export over another because they are 

geographically locked in to the local provider and so cannot exercise a choice in response to 

competition from different methods of allocating bulk shipping capacity between CBH, 

Viterra and GrainCorp. 

AvantAgri believes that the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission should 

approve a modified long term capacity allocation system for Viterra as long as it is consistent 

with similar systems for CBH and GrainCorp. 

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission should therefore consider moving to a 

single system Australia wide for allocating bulk shipping capacity. Bulk Handling Companies 

constantly complain of the cost of this regulation. Having one system would reduce this cost 

of compliance to both the Bulk Handling Companies and Australian Competition and 

Consumer Commission. 

We should get to the point where exporters should be indifferent between which Bulk 

Handling Company (i.e. region) to operate with. Such a system should of course include long 

term capacity.  
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This submission does not attempt to answer all questions posed. 

 

Question 1. Do you agree with Viterra’s observation that exporters would prefer to 

enter longer term contractual arrangements with Viterra than participate in the 

current auction system? 

 

Yes this has always been the case. Since the introduction of the port terminal service 

sections into the Wheat Marking Act in 2008 exporters have asked for long term 

capacity (LTC). 

The matter of LTC was discussed with Australian Competition and Consumer 

Commission (ACCC) staff at a number of meetings between 2008 and 2012 by 

Peter Woods the CEO of Wheat Exports Australia. 

At the time Mr Woods also proposed that the protocols should be the same across all 

bulk handling companies (BHC’s) so that there was consistency for exporters across 

Australian ports and to ensure there was no need for exporters to switch vessel 

loading between BHC’s because of differences in slot premiums.   

 

Why the Australian grain industry needs long term capacity 

According to Australian Export Grains Innovation Centre1 “There is sufficient grain 

storage capacity across most of Australia to cater for a range of seasonal outcomes. 

There is about 55 MMT of bulk handling storage capacity at 623 sites across 

Australia. Combined with an estimated 15 MMT of on-farm storage capacity, 

Australia has capacity to store the equivalent of two years’ average grain 

production.” 

Australian grain export terminals have evolved differently to those overseas. The 

Australian terminals evolved under state legislated grain boards (monopolies), and 

thus only one terminal was built in suitable ports. These ports also had associated 

rail and upcountry silos. We also have an excess of grain export capacity as a nation, 

and do not need more terminals in existing export ports. Thus we are stuck with the 

system we have as it is not cost effective to build more port terminals or duplicate 

upcountry systems.  

By comparison in France for example there may be more than one terminal in a port, 

thus there is competition and if grain is due to be shipped through terminal x and 

there is a hold up then terminal y in the same port may be able to receive the grain 

and load the vessel. In fact this is what happened during a visit to the port of Rouen 

in 2011. 

Plus if there is a vessel failure in Australia it could be weeks before another vessel is 

in place to accept that load. Australia does not have numerous vessels off shore as 

happens in Europe for example. Thus flexibility and transferability of slots is 

necessary.  

Globally major grain trading companies have preferred to own the infrastructure and 

supply chain that gets grain from the farm to the export destination. It is behind the 

systems seen across Europe, North America and South America.  We have seen that 

                                                           
1 The cost of Australia’s bulk grain export supply chain, Australian export grains innovation centre, 2014. 
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recently with the 51 percent sale of CWB assets in Canada to G3 Global Grain 

Group, made up of Bunge Canada and SALIC Canada, as ongoing evidence that 

those companies involved in the trade want to own the infrastructure as well.  

It is similar in Australia where the assets of AusBulk were eventually purchased by 

Viterra and now Glencore, and GrainCorp assets have been sought after over the 

years by AWB, Cargill and ADM.  More recently Cargill have taken over assets 

owned by AWB, and assets owned by Emerald are now owned by Sumitomo. 

It is difficult for grain trading companies to own the full supply chain within 

Australia without costly duplication of assets in a market where storage, 

handling and exporting facilities are already oversupplied.  Entering into long 

term contracts with existing owners of the facilities (including up country 

storage facilities and export terminals) is the closest way of efficiently getting 

something close to ownership without having to duplicate the systems.    

With LTC companies can get close to the same risk exposure, and efficiencies, as if 

they actually owned the facilities.  For example, in big export years they will reap 

the benefits of large throughput with limited risk associated with getting access to 

facilities when they are needed.  At the same time in drought years when throughput 

is lower, those with long term contracts will have higher costs, but costs that can be 

managed more easily over time than in the absence of LTC (or ownership).  

LTC will allow major exporters to have a similar risk profile for their trading 

activities as if they owned the facilities, without having to duplicate systems that are 

already in place and large enough to service the Australian grain industry. 

Thus Australian exporters need longer term flexible port terminal capacity and 

access across all ports. 

The current system of shipping slot allocation not only ties up capital as clearly 

shown in Table 1 of Viterra’s submission to the ACCC, but can also at times force 

an exporter to use an expensive slot in one State (say WA) and not ship on the 

cheaper slot in another state (say SA) as has occurred this harvest (greater detail 

provided in answer to question two). 

As indicated by Viterra, clients can already enter into long term arrangements in 

Queensland, New South Wales and Victoria. 

But there does need to be open competitive access to export facilities to maximise 

the number of exporters operating and to maximise competitive forces in the grain 

market. 

There also needs to be an active, liquid and transparent secondary trading market for 

shipping slots. Exporters could manage the risk exposure to seasonal production 

changes around Australia without adding further to price distortions because of 

artificial costs of transferring shipping from one region and BHC to another.    

Figures 1 to 5 demonstrate that most exporters operate in all states, but their 

percentage of exports varies between states, with the local owner of the export 

facilities and up country facilities having the larger market share. 

Thus the LTC should preferably be the same for all BHC’s. 
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Figure 1. South Australian Exporters and their ranking for 2014/15 season. 

 
  Source: Lachstock Consulting 

 

Figure 2. Western Australian Exporters and their ranking for 2014/15 season. 

 
  Source: Lachstock Consulting 

 

Figure 3. Victorian Exporters and their ranking for 2014/15 season. 

 
  Source: Lachstock Consulting 
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Figure 4. New South Wales Exporters and their ranking for 2014/15 season. 
 

 
  Source: Lachstock Consulting 
 

 

Figure 5. Queensland Exporters and their ranking for 2014/15 season. 

 
  Source: Lachstock Consulting 
 

 

 

Question 2. What will be the benefits and/or detriments of the proposed long term 

arrangements, including on related markets and the grain acquisition market, 

transport and storage and handling services? 

 

AvantAgri believes the benefits will be positive, it will provide long term, increased 

commercial certainty and reduce risk margins. This will hopefully reflect in higher 

and/or less volatile prices to growers.  

 

At present the prices in SA reflect a high risk margin. This is supported in Viterra’s 

proposal indicating: 

 

“In 2014/15, the rebate system significantly inflated the cost of exporting grain from 

South Australia…..” 
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And further 

 

“The auction and rebate system involves an inherent disconnect between exporters’ 

requirements for physically executing grain through the South Australian export 

supply chain and the arbitrage opportunities provided by the payment of auction 

rebates” 

 

The South Australia and Western Australia disconnect 

Viterra moving to LTC may have no impact on competition in SA if CBH does not 

move to the same LTC protocols. Exporters will if necessary ship grain from 

different states to minimise their losses of shipping slot auction premiums (noting 

that growers are unable to deliver grain to a different export path).  

This view is supported and explained clearly by a recent article by Profarmer 

weekly grain newsletter 11 March 2015, page 6: 

 

“The spread between WA and SA values has blown out over the last month, with 

Port Adelaide APW wheat values now at approximately $44/t discount to Kwinana 

values…. 

 

“In WA, where capacity remained available after the auction marketers could then 

re-allocate their auction commitments to other available ship-ping slots whilst 

taking the auction premium commitments with them to the new slot. In SA however, 

after the auction any unallocated capacity was made available on a first come first 

serve basis with an upfront fee of $5/t and an additional $5/t payable if the slot was 

forfeited. This means a number of SA export commitments were made for $10/t. 

 

“Although this sort of money is nothing to be sneezed at, for an exporter with one 

sale on the books and their choice of exporting from SA (and forfeit their WA slot at 

as much as $45/t) or WA (and forfeit their SA slot at $10/t) WA is winning the 

business. This has had the effect of dramatically re-directing Australian export 

business to the west coast.” 

 

In fact South Australia grain prices are now the lowest in Australia.  This was not 

the case in 2008/09 as shown in figures 6 and 7. The main change since that period 

is the varying ways bulk shipping is allocated by each BHC. 

Previously price differences between ports could be explained by the differences 

between ports based on differing costs of execution and sea freight charges.  Under 

that system returns to SA growers were close to those of interstate growers, with Pt 

Lincoln consistently being one of the highest returning port zones (figure 7).  That is 

no longer the case. 
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Figure 6. APW prices for Fremantle, Newcastle, Geelong and Port Adelaide in 

2008/09 

 

 

Source: AvantAgri Consulting 

 

Figure 7. AWB Pool estimates on 1 April 2008 

 

 

Source: AvantAgri Consulting 

 

In 2008/09 when shipping issues in WA pushed exporters away from that zone and 

into South Australia, South Australian cash prices were (artificially) pushed to the 

highest in the country in early March (figure 6).  That has since reversed with the 

changes to shipping slot allocations in WA, to the point where WA prices are now 

consistently higher than SA prices, and SA prices are the lowest in Australia, as 

indicated in figures 8 and 9. 
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Figure 8. Average APW prices for November and December 2014/15 

 

 
Source: AvantAgri Consulting 

(Note: WA cash prices have been reduced by $10/t to convert those price from Free in Store to 

track to make them directly comparable to the rest of the country). 

 

Figure 9. Average APW prices for January to March 2014/15 

 

 
Source: AvantAgri Consulting 

(Note: WA cash prices have been reduced by $10/t to convert those price from Free in Store to 

track to make them directly comparable to the rest of the country). 

 

This example clearly demonstrates the necessity of having LTC and all BHC’s with 

the same LTC otherwise the market distorts and growers in one state are adversely 

affected. 
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Question 4. As per the purpose of the Code, will the proposed LTC allocation 

process, in conjunction with the other features of the proposal, allow for a fair 

and transparent allocation of capacity?  

 

While we agree that LTC should be a part of the bulk shipping allocation system 

operated by Viterra in South Australia, we do not believe the prosed system will be 

fair unless it is modified. Our reasoning is detailed in answers to questions 5 and 6. 

 

Question 5. Are the 50 per cent initial long term capacity allocation restrictions 

per quarter appropriate? Will exporters be able to secure meaningful capacity 

with these caps in place?  

 

Minister Burke (then Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry) stated in his 

second reading of the Wheat Export Marketing Bill 2008 that: 

 

“So we have decided to impose specific requirements on accredited exporters that 

operate bulk grain terminals at ports, as these are the facilities with natural 

monopoly characteristics and are the infrastructure bottleneck in the export supply 

chain. 

Unless all exporters can obtain access to these critical facilities on fair and 

reasonable terms then one of the major objectives of the policy could be frustrated.” 

 

We do not believe that any exporter should be able to have 50 percent of initial 

LTC, because it: 

 goes against the intent of the legislation;  

 could mean that potentially 2 exporters could control initial capacity; 

 could create/increase oligopolistic behaviour; 

 could create less completion for grain and thus reduce grower returns; and 

 would increase barriers to entry. 

Figure 10 shows that each of the four exporters associated with a BHC, account for 

between 31 percent and 54 percent of bulk wheat exports through the related port 

terminals year to date 2014/15.  

Figures 1 to 5 clearly indicate that each BHC receives the major share of wheat in 

that/those states it is the BHC or the associated entity of the BHC, and would appear 

to be increasing that share. By allowing any exporter and thus the BHC or 

associated entity to have 50 percent of initial LTC will contribute further to their 

increase in market share and reduction in competition.  

Figure 1 clearly indicates the number of exporters in SA. It also shows that the 

largest exporter is the associated entity of the BHC and the 5 largest exports have 

approximately 75 percent of exports. As the largest exporter in SA, Glencore 

currently has 31 percent of the market, so why does the LTC need to be as high as 

40 or 50 percent? 

AvantAgri thinks that 30 percent or less is sufficient for initial LTC capacity with 

the exporter able to secure further slots through the short term capacity (STC) and 

secondary market. 

A lower cap would allow more exporters to commit long term. 
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Figure 10: Percentage of bulk wheat exported by BHCs or related accredited 

exporter via their respective State ports by marketing years. 

 

Region BHC 
Bulk wheat exported by BHC via their state ports as a percentage of total 

state wheat exports 

    2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
2014/15 

YTD 

QLD, 

NSW, 

VIC 

GrainCorp 33 38 38  30 (34) 30 (36) 35 (49) 41 (54) 

VIC Emerald  - - - 11 16 25 31 

SA Viterra 37 18 23 14 37 29 31 

WA CBH 38 39 37  38  37  47  44 

  Source: Shipping stem information and Lachstock Consulting 

Note: For SA 2011/12 on numbers are for Glencore 

Note: For GrainCorp numbers in parentheses are their percentage of all wheat through GrainCorp ports.   

 

Question 6. Given the likely strong interest from exporters in securing capacity at 

Port Lincoln and Adelaide Outer Harbour is the 40 per cent cap in the January to 

March quarter appropriate, or should a different cap or parameters be applied?  

 

We believe the cap of 40 percent is too high. As indicated above in figures 1 and 8 

Glencore, Viterra’s associated entity is already the largest exporter from SA ports, 

40 percent will mean it could increase its market dominance more easily. Please 

refer to our answer for question 5 for more detail. 

 

Question 8. Is it probable that a large proportion of the total available LTC 

available across the five years will be taken up in the initial allocation process? 

What effect will this have on the scope for new entrants to enter the market and/or 

possible growth opportunities for existing exporters? 

 

 

We believe there is a risk of limiting the scope for new entrants if a large proportion 

of the total available LTC across 5 years it taken up in the initial allocation.  This is 

why in answer to questions 5 and 6 we have advocated reducing the LTC caps.  

 

It may also be a time to reflect on statement made by Rod Sims, Chairman of the 

ACCC, in an article published in Company Director Magazine in March 2012, 

entitled 'Q&A with Rod Sims'. In this article Mr Sims stated: 
 

“Finally, I want to promote a much better understanding of why, when and how to 

regulate monopolies. It is fair to say this is a bit confused at the moment. While as a 

country we probably have too much regulation generally, when it comes to 

monopolies our regulation can be too light-handed.” 
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As indicated in our response to questions 5 and 6, indications are that most BHC are 

increasing their market share thus although we agree with the principle of LTC a 

cautious approach to initial caps is prudent. 

 

 

Question 19. Do exporters find value in having an independent audit role set out 

in the protocols? 

An “independent” audit is an excellent idea. The issue is that the ACCC needs to 

appoint the auditor, the auditor needs to be hired by the ACCC and only responsible 

to the ACCC. The ACCC determines when the audit will happen and if that doesn’t 

suit the BHC - tuff. 

Under the Wheat Marketing Act 2008, Wheat Exports Australia (WEA) was able to 

appoint auditors but the legislation was written in such a way that the auditor was 

hired by the exporter, the exporter could frustrate the process and the exporter could 

stop the auditor providing a verbal report or presentation to WEA.  

Instead all that WEA received was a report by the auditor that had been vetted and 

approved by the exporter (the very company who was being audited). So in this 

sense audits could be a waste of time. 


